

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.; ILLINOIS
FAMILY ACTION; BREAKTHROUGH
IDEAS; and CAROL J. DAVIS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; and BERNADETTE
MATTHEWS, in her capacity as the Executive
Director of the Illinois State Board of Elections,

Defendants,

ILLINOIS AFL-CIO and ILLINOIS
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-01867

Hon. Sara L. Ellis

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs lack standing to pursue their claims. 2

 A. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert Count I and their reliance on *RNC v. Wetzel* is misplaced. 2

 B. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert Count II because they have not identified any adverse effects of State Defendants’ alleged violation of NVRA Section 8(i)..... 7

II. Count I fails to state a plausible claim upon which relief may be granted. 9

III. Count II fails to state a claim. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 15
<i>Am. C.R. Union v. Phila. City Comm'rs</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022)	8, 9
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Georgia State Conf. of NAACP v. Kemp</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	5
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	4
<i>Hebrard v. Nofziger</i> , 90 F.4th 1000 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Illinois Conservative Union v. Illinois</i> , No. 20 C 5542, 2021 WL 2206159 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)	7, 8
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 399 (M.D. Pa. 2021)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Nago</i> , No. CV 23-00389 LEK-WRP, 2024 WL 3233994 (D. Haw. June 28, 2024)	9
<i>Republican National Committee v. Wetzel</i> , Nos. 1:24cv25-LG-RPM, 1:24cv37-LG-RP, 2024 WL 3559623 (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2024).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>RNC v. Burgess</i> , No. 3:24-CV-00198-MMD-CLB, 2024 WL 3445254 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024).....	7

Cases-continued

Taha v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. 781,
947 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2020)9

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....8, 9

Welker v. Clarke,
239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001).....1

Statutes and Regulations

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)15

52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(3).....10

11 C.F.R. § 9428.7(b)10, 13

Other Authorities

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, 2022 Election Administration and Voting
Survey, available at <https://perma.cc/9HHQ-EMAL>.....12

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, *Election Administration and Voting
Survey 2022 Comprehensive Report* (June 2023), available at
<https://perma.cc/D3E9-TGEF>11
